



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 10/2024

SH. PAWAN CHOPRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ayush, Adv.

versus

THE STATE NCTOF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD
with Mr. Narayan Singh, Adv. for
R-1 (Mob. No. 9891363718).

Mr. Apurva Nagpal, Adv. for R-2.

None for R-3.

Mr. Shailender Dahiya with Mr.
Varun, Adv. for R-4 (Mob. No.
9312275287).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

24.07.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

1. Valuation reports of properties at Vikas Marg, Delhi and 20, South Patel Nagar, Eastern Side, New Delhi-110008 are already on record.
2. Original Will has not been filed on behalf of petitioner in terms of the previous order. Two days time has been sought by the petitioner for the same. Let the same be filed accordingly.
3. Perusal of record shows that written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents were already filed on behalf of the respondent no.2.



4. Reply/objections along with affidavit of admission/denial and documents with list of documents were already filed on behalf of respondent no.4.
5. Ld. Counsel for petitioner has submitted that he has filed reply to the objections of respondent no.2 vide diary no.2459667/2024 dated 23.07.2024 and reply to the objections of respondent no.4 vide diary no.2459627/2024 dated 23.7.2024 R-2. However, the same are not on record. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
6. Objections and affidavit of admission/denial have not been filed on behalf of the respondent no.3.
7. There is no appearance on behalf of respondent no.3.
8. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
9. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 29.07.2024.
10. Let the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **29th July, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 24, 2024/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)