



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 10/2024

SH. PAWAN CHOPRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitin Kumar, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

THE STATE NCTOF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None for R-1.

Ms. Apurva Nagpal, Adv. for R-2
(M:9999402692).

Mr. Dhruv Chawla and Ms. Esha
Goel, Adv. for R-3 (through VC)

Mr. Shailender Dahiya, Adv. for
R-4 (9312275287)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

26.11.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No. 15757/2025 (Application on behalf of R-4 u/O
VIII Rule 1A (3) r/w Section 151 CPC for leave of the
court for filing certified copy of documents /application/
orders from arbitration award reference)**

1. As per office noting, the reply has been filed on behalf of respondent no. 2 vide diary no. 8116938/2025. The same was returned under objection as there was delay in filing the reply.
2. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 4 submits that he has no objection if the delay in filing reply on behalf of respondent no. 2 is condoned.
3. Considering the submissions, the delay in filing reply to



the captioned IA on behalf of respondent no. 2 is condoned.

4. Respondent no. 2 is directed to take appropriate steps to re-file the reply within three days.
5. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 3 seeks and is granted three weeks time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. Learned counsel for respondent no. 4 till date the petitioner has not supply the copy of the reply.
7. None has appeared on behalf of the petitioner.
8. Petitioner is direct to supply the copy of reply within three days to respondent no.4.
9. Respondent no. 4 is directed to file rejoinder to reply of petitioner and respondent no. 2 within four weeks.

TEST.CAS. 10/2024

- 10.Valuation reports of properties at Vikas Marg, Delhi and 20, South Patel Nagar, Eastern Side, New Delhi-110008 are already on record.
- 11.Pleadings qua respondent no.2 & 4 are already complete.
- 12.Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 3 sought time to file the objections. The period of 120 days have already lapsed. Sufficient have been given to respondent no. 3 to file the objections. But the same has not been filed. Therefore, right of respondent no. 3 to file objections stands closed.
- 13.Pleadings are complete.
- 14.Re-notify the present matter for further proceedings on 9th February, 2026.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 26, 2025/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)