



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 10/2024

SH. PAWAN CHOPRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitin Kumar, Adv.

versus

THE STATE NCTOF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Apurva Nagpal, Adv. for R-2
(M: 9999402692) (M:9999402692)
(through VC).

Mr. Dhruv Chawla, Adv. for R-3.

Mr. Shailender Dahiya, Adv. for
R-4 (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No. 8924/2026 (by R-4 u/S 151 CPC for condonation
of delay of 31 days in filing rejoinder to the reply of R-2
to I.A. 15757/2025)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that she has no objection to the captioned IA.
3. Considering the submissions, the delay in filing rejoinder to reply of respondent no.2 in I.A.15757/2025 is condoned.
4. The captioned IA is disposed off accordingly.

**I.A.No. 15757/2025 (Application on behalf of R-4 u/O
VIII Rule 1A (3) r/w Section 151 CPC for leave of the
court for filing certified copy of documents /application/
orders from arbitration award reference)**



5. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 4 submits that petitioner has not supplied the copy of reply despite directions on 09.02.2056.
 6. Ld. Counsel for petitioner has submitted that the reply was supplied on email ID: shailender_967@yahoo.com on 09.02.206 itself.
 7. No rejoinder has been filed on behalf of respondent no. 4. Therefore, right of respondent no. 4 to file rejoinder is closed.
 8. Pleadings are complete.
- TEST.CAS. 10/2024**
9. Pleadings are complete.
 10. Application for filing additional documents on behalf of respondent no. 4 is pending.
 11. Re-notify the present matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **30th April, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 2, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any